

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Finance Department Civil Secretariat Peshawar

http://www.finance.gkp.pk

Dated Pesh: the 26.10.2021

OFFICE ORDER.

No.SO(Estt-I)FD/1-5/2021. In pursuance of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Service Tribunal judgment dated 13.01.2020 in Service Appeal No. 474/2017, the competent authority has been pleased to convert the major penalty of "Dismissal from service + recovery of Rs. 2,676,871/-" imposed upon Mr. Tariq Mehmood, Assistant Treasury Officer (BS-17), Treasuries & Accounts Establishment, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa vide order No. SO(Estt)FD/5-14/B.Gram dated 18/01/2017, into minor penalty of "Stoppage of two increments for two years".

- Consequent upon the above, the officer is hereby re-instated in service with immediate effect, 2. while the intervening period may be considered as extra ordinary leave without pay in terms of Rule-12 of Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981.
- The above conversion of major penalty into minor penalty and re-instatement in service 3. are subject to final decision of Supreme Court of Pakistan in CPLA No. 166/B/2021, against the -Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal judgment, mentioned above.

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Endst: No. SO(Estt-I)FD/1-5/2021.

Dated 13.10.2022

Copy forwarded for information to the:

- 1. Registrar, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 2. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 3. The Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
 - 4. PS to Secretary, Finance Department
 - 5. PS to Special Secretary, Finance Department.
 - 6. PA to Additional Secretary (Admn), Finance Department.
 - 7. PA to Provincial Coordinator (PIAC), Finance Department.
 - 8. District Accounts Officer, Battagram.
 - 9. Officer concerned.
 - 10. Office Order file.